1983 Senate Bill 84

Date of enactment: May 10, 1984 Date of publication: May 17, 1984

1983 Wisconsin Act 444

AN ACT to amend 66.40 (24) (a); and to create 66.40 (24) (ag) of the statutes, relating to bidding requirements of city housing authorities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 66.40 (24) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.40 (24) (a) When a housing authority has the approval of the council for any project authorized under sub. (9) (a) or (b), the authority shall complete and approve plans, specifications and conditions in connection therewith for carrying out such project, and shall then advertise by publishing a class 2 notice, under ch. 985, for bids for all work which the authority must do by contract, except that the authority is not required to submit for bidding any contract in an amount of \$3,000 \$10,000 or less. The contract shall be awarded to the lowest qualified and competent bidder. Section 66.29 shall apply to such bidding.

SECTION 2. 66.40 (24) (ag) of the statutes is created to read:

66.40 (24) (ag) As an alternative to the advertising and bidding procedure under par. (a), an authority may contract under any purchase procedure authorized for the authority by the federal government.

SECTION 3. Cross-reference changes. In the sections of the statutes listed in Column A, the cross-references shown in Column B are changed to the cross-references shown in Column C:

A	В	C
Statute Sections	Old Cross-References	New Cross-References
66.39 (8)	66.40 (10) to (21) and	66.40 (10) to (21) and
	(24)(a) and (am)	(24)(a) to (am)
66.395 (5)	66.40 (5) to (24)(a)	66.40 (5) to (24)(ag)